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Statement of Hardship 
 
Property Address:  3120 East Main Street 
Parcel ID:  010-092060 
Applicant:  Rssum Holdings 

2367 Ford Road 
Delaware, Ohio 43015 

Attorney:  Michael T. Shannon, Esq.  
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP  
500 South Front Street, Suite 1200  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
mshannon@cbjlawyers.com   

Date of Text:  August 2, 2016 
Application:  BZA16-105 
  
The Site is a +/- .314-acre single parcel located on the north-west corner of the East Main Street and 
South James Road intersection. The Site is currently used as a commercial office space with 
approximately 15 foot and 0 foot building setbacks from East Main Street and South James Road, 
respectively. 
  
The Site is currently zoned Commercial, C-4. The Site is not situated within a Graphic Commission, Area 
Commission, Planning Overlay, or Historic District. The Site is situated within the East Main Street 
Community Commercial Overlay, the Eastmoor Civic Association and Block Watch, and the Main and 
Broad Corridor Revitalization Plan (2007) area.  
  
Applicant proposes demolition of the existing office building and construction of a +/- 1,340 square foot 
restaurant with drive-thru. 
  
The Applicant requests the following variances:  
  

1. § 3372.704(A) – Setback Requirements – Which section requires a building setback of 25 feet 
+/- 2 feet along primary streets. Applicant requests a variance to allow building setbacks of zero 
(0) feet from South James Road and 29 feet and 8 inches from East Main Street. 

2. § 3372.705(B) – Building Design Standards – Which section requires the width of a principal 
building along a primary building frontage to be 60% of the lot width. Applicant requests a 
variance to allow a reduction of principal building width along East Main Street to 26% of the 
street frontage and a reduction of principal building width along South James Road to 49% of 
the street frontage. 

3. § 3372.705(F) – Building Design Standards – Which section provides, for primary building 
frontage of a commercial use, a minimum of 40 % of the area between the height of two feet 
and ten feet above grade shall be in clear window glass. Applicant requests a variance to allow a 
minimum of 24 % of the area of the primary frontage between the height of two feet and ten 
feet to be clear window glass. 
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The Site is subject to special circumstances because it sits at the intersection of two primary streets 
within a Community Commercial Overlay. That overlay imposes building setback development standards 
on both of the Site’s frontages. Without the requested setback variance, the Site would not have enough 
space for parking and internal circulation and the Applicant would be precluded from developing the 
proposed drive-thru restaurant. 
 
Likewise, the fact that the Site sits at an intersection within the overlay means that the building is 
required to have 60% frontage on both primary streets. A building with 60% frontage on both primary 
streets would again prevent the Site from having enough space for parking and access, thereby 
precluding the Applicant from the proposed development. 
 
These special circumstances are not the result or actions of the Applicant. These variances are necessary 
to preserve Applicant’s property right in light of these special circumstances. Also, the requested 
variances will not be injurious to neighboring properties and will not be contrary to the public interest or 
the intent and purpose of the Zoning Code. 
 
For the reasons stated above, Applicant respectfully requests approval of the requested variances.   
  

       Respectfully submitted,  
  
       /s/ Michael Shannon 
       Michael T. Shannon, Esq.  
       Attorney for Applicant  
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